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Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition
 

On February 26, 2019, Tandem Diabetes Care, Inc. (the “Company”) issued a press release reporting its financial results for the fourth quarter and
full year ended December 31, 2018, and providing guidance for the year ending December 31, 2019. This press release has been furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to
this report and is incorporated herein by this reference.

 
The information provided under this Item 2.02, including Exhibit 99.1 attached hereto, is being furnished and shall not be deemed “filed” for the

purposes of Section 18 of the Securities and Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section,
nor shall they be deemed incorporated by reference into any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”), or the Exchange Act,
except as expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.
 
Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of
Certain Officers
 

On February 26, 2019, the Company issued a press release announcing a management succession plan involving Kim D. Blickenstaff, President and
Chief Executive Officer, John F. Sheridan, Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer, Dick P. Allen, Chairman of the Board of Directors (the
“Board”) and Fred E. Cohen, M.D. D.Phil., Director.  

 
This press release has been furnished as Exhibit 99.2 to this report and is incorporated herein by this reference.  This press release is being furnished

and shall not be deemed “filed” for the purposes of Section 18 of the Exchange Act, or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section, nor shall it be
deemed incorporated by reference into any filing under the Securities Act or the Exchange Act, except as expressly set forth by specific reference in such
filing.

 
Departure of Director
 

On February 25, 2019, Dr. Cohen notified the Board of his decision not to stand for re-election at the Company’s 2019 Annual Meeting of
Stockholders (the “2019 Annual Meeting”). Dr. Cohen has served on the Board since June 2013 and is currently serving as a Class III director with a term
that will end concurrent with the 2019 Annual Meeting. The decision by Dr. Cohen not to stand for re-election did not involve a disagreement with the
Company on any matter relating to the Company’s operations, policies or practices.
 
Appointment of Lead Independent Director and Certain Officers
 

On February 25, 2019, the following appointments were approved by the Board, effective March 1, 2019:
 
 • Mr. Allen will transition to the role of Lead Independent Director.  Mr. Allen has served as Chairman of the Board since January 2016 and as a

member of the Board since July 2007.
 

 • Mr. Blickenstaff will transition from the role of President and Chief Executive Officer to a newly-created position of Executive Chairman of the
Board and he will continue to be an employee and director of the Company.  Mr. Blickenstaff has served as the Company’s President and Chief
Executive Officer and as one of the Company’s directors since September 2007.

 
 • Mr. Sheridan will succeed Mr. Blickenstaff as President and Chief Executive Officer, and will become the Company’s principal executive officer.

In addition, Mr. Sheridan is expected to be nominated to fill Dr. Cohen’s seat on the Board as a Class III director, effective as of the 2019 Annual
Meeting.  

 
Mr. Sheridan, age 63, has served as the Company’s Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer since April 2013. Prior to joining the

Company, Mr. Sheridan served as Chief Operating Officer of Rapiscan Systems, Inc., a provider of security equipment and systems, from March 2012 to
February 2013. Mr. Sheridan served as Executive Vice President of Research and Development and Operations for Volcano Corporation, a medical
technology company, from November 2004 to March 2010. From May 2002 to May 2004, Mr. Sheridan served as Executive Vice President of Operations at
CardioNet, Inc., a medical technology company, now operating as BioTelemetry, Inc. (NASDAQ: BEAT). From March 1998 to May 2002, he served as Vice
President of Operations at Digirad Corporation, a medical imaging company. Mr. Sheridan holds a B.S. in Chemistry from the University of West Florida and
an M.B.A. from Boston University.

 



No Arrangements or Understandings
 
There are no arrangements or understandings pursuant to which Messrs. Allen, Blickenstaff and Sheridan were appointed to their respective

positions set forth above.
 
Family Relationships
 
Mr. Sheridan and Leigh A. Vosseller, who is currently the Company’s Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer, are involved

in a personal relationship.  Ms. Vosseller will report directly to Mr. Sheridan in his new position as the Company’s President and Chief Executive Officer. The
Board is informed of the relationship and due to the direct reporting arrangement, appropriate actions have been taken to ensure compliance with Company
policies and procedures.  Mr. Sheridan and Ms. Vosseller will not be involved in setting compensation or benefits for one another, which will continue to be
determined by the Company’s Compensation Committee of the Board (the “Compensation Committee”). In addition, the Company’s Audit Committee of the
Board intends to consider whether additional internal disclosure controls and procedures are appropriate in light of the circumstances. Other than the
aforementioned, there are no family relationships between Mr. Sheridan and the directors or executive officers of the Company. Similarly, there are no family
relationships between each of Messrs. Allen and Blickenstaff and the directors or executive officers of the Company.

 
No Related Party Transactions
 
Except as described or referenced herein, none of Messrs. Allen, Blickenstaff or Sheridan have entered into any transactions (i) with the Company,

(ii) with any of the Company’s directors or executive officers, (iii) with any security holder who is known to the Company to own of record or beneficially
more than five percent (5.0%) of any class of the Company’s voting securities or (iv) with any member of the immediate family of any of the foregoing
persons in amounts greater than $120,000, nor are any such transactions contemplated.

 
Compensatory Arrangements of Lead Independent Director and Certain Officers
 
2019 Compensation for Lead Independent Director
 

In Mr. Allen’s role as lead independent director he will be eligible to participate in the director compensation plans and arrangements available to the
Company’s other independent directors. His annual cash compensation for serving in this role will be $40,000 and his compensation grants will be the same
as those of other independent directors.
 
2019 Base Salary for Named Executive Officers
 

On February 25, 2019, the Board approved the fiscal year 2019 base salary for Mr. Blickenstaff for the newly-created position of Executive
Chairman of the Board, and for Mr. Sheridan for his appointment to President and Chief Executive Officer.  In addition, on February 25, 2019, the Board
approved a merit increase of approximately 3.5% for fiscal year 2019 base salary compensation for each of Brian B. Hansen, the Company’s Executive Vice
President and Chief Commercial Officer, and Ms. Vosseller, the Company’s Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer. The base salary
amounts received for fiscal year 2018 and to be received for fiscal year 2019 by Messrs. Blickenstaff, Sheridan and Hansen and Ms. Vosseller are set forth
opposite their names in the table below:  

 
Name  2018 Base Salary   2019 Base Salary(1)  
Kim D. Blickenstaff(2)  $ 1   $ 500,000  
John F. Sheridan(3)  $ 386,250   $ 500,000  
Brian B. Hansen  $ 386,250   $ 400,000  
Leigh A. Vosseller(4)  $ 386,250   $ 400,000  
         
 (1) Increases effective on February 25, 2019.
 (2) Mr. Blickenstaff took a reduced base salary of $1 for fiscal year 2018 in lieu of his full annual base salary of $583,495, at his request. Instead,

pursuant to a separate compensation arrangement, Mr. Blickenstaff was entitled to a cash bonus for fiscal year 2018 of $583,495 subject to the
achievement by the Company of certain financial performance objectives. Beginning January 1, 2019 through February 24, 2019, Mr.
Blickenstaff’s annual base salary was $583,495.

 (3) Mr. Sheridan held the position of Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer for the full fiscal year 2018, and will be promoted to
President and Chief Executive Officer effective March 1, 2019.



 (4) Beginning January 1, 2018, Ms. Vosseller’s annual base salary was $345,000. Ms. Vosseller was promoted to Executive Vice President and
Chief Financial Officer on June 12, 2018 at which time her salary was increased to $386,250.

 
2019 Cash Bonus Plan for Executive Officers
 

On February 25, 2019, the Board approved the adoption of a cash bonus plan that will be utilized to calculate the cash bonuses that may become
payable to the Company’s executive officers and other senior management personnel with respect to fiscal year 2019 (the “2019 Cash Bonus Plan”). The
2019 Cash Bonus Plan is designed to align the interests of plan participants with the Company’s business goals and strategies, and to further the objectives of
the Company’s executive compensation program. As discussed below, the 2019 Cash Bonus Plan is intended to reward plan participants for their individual
contributions to the Company’s achievement of pre-established Company financial performance objectives for fiscal year 2019 and significant product
development milestones.

 
Target Cash Bonus Amount
 
The target cash bonus amount for each plan participant is set as a percentage of the participant’s base salary as determined by the Board.  The 2019

base salary, target percentage and resulting target cash bonus amount for each named executive officer is set forth in the table below:
 
Name  2019 Base Salary  Target Percentage  Target Cash Bonus
Kim D. Blickenstaff  $ 500,000  100%  $ 500,000
John F. Sheridan  $ 500,000  100%  $ 500,000
Brian B. Hansen  $ 400,000  60%  $ 240,000
Leigh A. Vosseller  $ 400,000  60%  $ 240,000

 
Company Performance Objectives

 
Cash bonuses may be earned under the 2019 Cash Bonus Plan based on the achievement by the Company of specified financial performance

objectives and product development milestones. The percentage of the target cash bonus for each named executive officer that is subject to the financial
performance objectives and product development milestones, respectively, is set forth in the table below:
 
Targets  Percentage of Target Bonus  
Financial Performance Objectives  80%  
Product Development Milestones  20%  
TOTAL  100%  
 

Bonus payments under the 2019 Cash Bonus Plan, if any, will be made at the discretion of the Board or the Compensation Committee. The financial
performance components and product development components of the 2019 Cash Bonus Plan may be earned independent of one another. If the Company
does not achieve any portion of any of the financial performance components or the product development components of the 2019 Cash Bonus Plan, no
payouts will be made unless the Board or the Compensation Committee, in its sole discretion, determines that there are other factors that merit consideration
in the determination of bonus awards, which may be determined on an individual basis.  

 
Company Financial Performance Objectives

The portion of the cash bonuses that relate to the Company financial performance objectives may be earned based on the Company’s actual revenue
for fiscal year 2019 as compared to a pre-established 2019 revenue target (the “Revenue Target”), provided that the Company also achieves at least a
minimum adjusted Earnings before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization (and further excluding non-cash stock based compensation expense and
any payment pursuant to the 2019 Cash Bonus Plan) (“EBITDA”) margin percentage (the “Minimum Operating Percentage Target”).  Subject to the
foregoing, the Company financial performance objective portion of the cash bonuses may be earned under the 2019 Cash Bonus Plan as follows:  

 • A minimum percentage growth rate over the Company’s actual 2018 revenue, which places the Company’s revenue for 2019 at 75%
of the Revenue Target (the “Minimum Revenue Target”), must be achieved for any bonus to be earned under the financial
performance objectives portion of the 2019 Cash Bonus Plan.  



 • If the Company’s actual revenues are between the Minimum Revenue Target and the Revenue Target, the goal achievement for the
financial performance objectives will be calculated proportionately on a straight-line basis from 0% to 100%.  If the Company’s actual
revenues exceed the Revenue Target, the goal achievement for the financial performance objectives will be calculated proportionately
as a percentage of the Revenue Target.

Potential Incremental Bonus

If the Company’s actual revenues are above 105% of the Revenue Target, and the Minimum Operating Percentage Target is achieved, then the 2019
Cash Bonus Plan has two levels of potential incremental overall goal achievement:

 • If the Company’s actual revenues are above 105% of the Revenue Target and up to 115% of the Revenue Target, the percentage of
overall goal achievement with respect to the Company financial performance objectives under the 2019 Cash Bonus Plan will first be
calculated as described above, and then the overall goal achievement under the 2019 Cash Bonus Plan will be multiplied by an amount
equal to 100% plus one times each percent of revenue achievement above 105% of the Revenue Target and up to 115% of the
Revenue Target, and the cash bonus will be calculated based on this modified level of goal achievement; or

 • If the Company’s actual revenues are above 115% of the Revenue Target, the percentage of overall goal achievement with respect to
the Company financial performance objectives under the 2019 Cash Bonus Plan will first be calculated as described above, and then
the overall goal achievement under the 2019 Cash Bonus Plan will be multiplied by an amount equal to 100% plus two times each
percent of revenue achievement above 105% of the Revenue Target, and the cash bonus will be calculated based on this modified level
of goal achievement.

Company Product Development Milestones
 

The portion of the cash bonuses that relates to the Company product development milestones generally requires the Company obtain regulatory
clearance and commercially launch certain products under development, or relates to the internal launch of specific customer and business system
enhancements.  Subject to the Compensation Committee’s final discretion, an individual product development milestone must be achieved within a required
time period for the applicable portion of the 2019 Cash Bonus Plan to be achieved. Overall goal achievement of the Company’s product development
milestones will be based on the portion of the product development milestones that the Company actually achieves during fiscal year 2019.

The foregoing summary of the terms of the 2019 Cash Bonus Plan does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by the terms of the
2019 Cash Bonus Plan, which the Company will file as an exhibit to its Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended March 31, 2019.

Additional Compensatory Arrangements
 

Option Awards
 
Earlier this year, Mr. Blickenstaff was granted an option to purchase 210,000 shares of the Company’s common stock (“Common Stock”) under the

Company’s 2013 Stock Incentive Plan (the “2013 Plan”). Also, earlier this year, Messrs. Sheridan and Hansen and Ms. Vosseller each were granted an option
to purchase 105,000 shares of Common Stock under the 2013 Plan. All such options were granted with an exercise price equal to the closing price of the
Common Stock on the grant date, and each stock option award will vest as to 25% on the first anniversary of the grant date and in 36 equal monthly
installments thereafter, subject to each individual’s continued service with the Company. Each such stock option award is expressly subject to and contingent
upon future stockholder approval of an increase to the share reserve under the 2013 Plan prior to December 31, 2019.

 
In addition, in recognition of his promotion, on February 25, 2019, Mr. Sheridan was granted an additional option to purchase 105,000 shares of

Common Stock under the 2013 Plan with an exercise price equal to the closing price of the Common Stock on the grant date. The option will vest as to 25%
on the first anniversary of the grant date and in 36 equal monthly installments thereafter, subject to Mr. Sheridan’s continued service with the Company.  This
option grant is expressly subject to and contingent upon future stockholder approval of an increase to the share reserve under the 2013 Plan prior to December
31, 2019.

 



Terms of Severance Agreement
 
In addition, the Company will amend Mr. Sheridan’s existing Amended and Restated Employment Severance Agreement (the “Employment

Severance Agreement”).  Under the amended Employment Severance Agreement, if, on or within three (3) months prior to or twelve (12) months after a
“change of control”, Mr. Sheridan’s employment terminates as a result of an “involuntary termination” or a resignation for “good reason” (each as defined in
the Employment Severance Agreement), he shall receive the following severance benefits: (i) during the twenty-four (24) month period immediately
following the date of the involuntary termination or the resignation for good reason, as applicable, a continuation of the monthly portion of his base salary in
effect on the date of termination, as well as his target cash bonus for the year in which the termination occurs, less applicable withholdings and deductions;
and (ii) (a) all of Mr. Sheridan’s outstanding unvested equity awards shall vest as of the date of such involuntary termination or resignation for good reason
(and he shall have the right to exercise all such equity awards) , (b) all of the Company’s rights to repurchase vested and unvested equity awards from him
shall lapse as to that number of shares with respect to which such repurchase rights have yet to lapse and (c) any right of the Company to repurchase any
equity awards shall terminate, including under any right of first refusal.  The terms of the amended Employee Severance Agreement will be consistent with
Mr. Sheridan’s existing agreement with the exception of the duration of severance.

 
The foregoing description of the amendment of Mr. Sheridan’s Employee Severance Agreement does not purport to be complete and is qualified in

its entirety by an amendment to the Employee Severance Agreement, a copy of which will be filed as an exhibit to the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form
10-Q for the fiscal quarter ending March 31, 2019.
 
2018 Cash Bonus for Named Executive Officers
 

On February 25, 2019, the Board approved the payout of a cash bonus with respect to the fiscal year ending December 31, 2018 for Messrs.
Blickenstaff, Sheridan and Hansen and Ms. Vosseller, pursuant to the previously-disclosed 2018 Cash Bonus Plan and Mr. Blickenstaff’s separate
compensation arrangement.

 
The amounts awarded to Messrs. Blickenstaff, Hansen and Sheridan and Hansen and Ms. Vosseller are set forth opposite their names in the table

below:
 

Name  2018 Cash Bonus
Kim D. Blickenstaff  $                 583,492
John F. Sheridan  $ 349,135
Brian B. Hansen  $ 349,135
Leigh A. Vosseller  $ 329,935
 
Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits
 

(d) Exhibits.
 
Number Description

99.1 Press release of Tandem Diabetes Care, Inc. relating to fourth quarter and full year 2018 earnings, dated February 26, 2019.
99.2 Press release of Tandem Diabetes Care. Inc. relating to the succession plan for the board of directors and senior management,

dated February 26, 2019
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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Tandem Diabetes Care Reports 2018 Financial Results and 2019 Financial Guidance
San Diego, February 26, 2019 – Tandem Diabetes Care, Inc. (NASDAQ: TNDM), a leading insulin delivery and diabetes technology company, today
reported its financial results for the quarter and year ended December 31, 2018 and financial guidance for the year ending December 31, 2019.
 
In comparing the fourth quarter of 2018 to the same period of 2017:
 • Pump shipments increased 133 percent to 16,168 pumps from 6,950 pumps
 • Sales increased 89 percent to $76.2 million from $40.3 million
 • Operating margin improved to 1 percent from negative 24 percent
 
In comparing the year ended December 31, 2018 to the same period of 2017:
 • Pump shipments increased 102 percent to 34,493 pumps from 17,061 pumps
 • Sales increased 71 percent to $183.9 million from $107.6 million
 • Operating margin improved to negative 24 percent from negative 58 percent
 
“2018 was both extraordinary and transformative for our Company, as we entered the year fighting for a place in the domestic insulin pump market and exited
as a global leader in diabetes technology,” said Kim Blickenstaff, president and chief executive officer. “All of the same catalysts that drove our growth in
2018 are still in place: our differentiated pump platform, automated insulin delivery algorithms, international expansion and the underlying passion of our
employees to improve the lives of people with diabetes. Together, they present us with a tremendous opportunity for the year ahead.”
 
“Steady improvement in both operating and gross margins throughout 2018 resulted in our substantial reduction of cash use, which combined with our
elimination of debt, allowed us to reach the milestone of generating cash in the fourth quarter ahead of our expectations,” said Leigh Vosseller, executive vice
president and chief financial officer. “These accomplishments further reinforce our confidence in attaining our long-term profitability goals.”  
 
Fourth Quarter 2018 Results
For the fourth quarter of 2018, total pump shipments of 16,168 included 3,233 pumps for the launch of international operations to select geographies outside
of the United States. International sales of $7.1 million represent approximately 9 percent of total sales.  
 
Gross profit for the fourth quarter of 2018 increased 138 percent to $41.5 million, compared to $17.5 million for the same period of 2017. This included a
non-cash stock-based compensation charge of $1.5 million, or 2 percent of sales, compared to $0.3 million, or 1 percent of sales, for the same period of 2017.
Gross margin was 55 percent, compared to 43 percent in the same period of 2017.  
 



For the fourth quarter of 2018, operating expenses totaled $41.0 million, compared to $27.1 million for the same period of 2017. Operating expenses included
a non-cash charge for stock-based compensation of $8.9 million, compared to stock-based compensation of $1.8 million for the same period of 2017.
Operating income totaled $0.6 million, compared to an operating loss of $9.6 million for the same period of 2017. Operating margin for the fourth quarter of
2018 improved to 1 percent compared to negative 24 percent for the same period of 2017. For the fourth quarter of 2018, adjusted EBITDA(1) was $12.3
million, or 16 percent of sales, compared to negative $5.3 million, or negative 13 percent of sales, for the same period of 2017.  
 
Net income for the fourth quarter of 2018 was $3.7 million, which included a $2.5 million non-cash benefit for the change in fair value of the outstanding
Series A warrants. This compared to a net loss of $11.4 million for the fourth quarter of 2017, which included a $1.0 million non-cash benefit for the change
in fair value of the Series A and Series B warrants outstanding at that time.
 
Full Year 2018 Results
For the year ended 2018, total pump shipments of 34,493 included 4,288 pumps for the launch of international operations to select geographies outside the
United States, which commenced in August 2018. International sales of $9.7 million represent approximately 5 percent of total sales.
 
Gross profit for the year ended 2018 increased 104 percent to $89.8 million, compared to $44.1 million in 2017. This included a non-cash charge of $2.6
million, or 1 percent of sales, for stock-based compensation for the year ended 2018, compared to $1.4 million, or 1 percent sales, for the comparable period
of 2017. Gross margin was 49 percent, compared to 41 percent in the same period of 2017.  
 
For the year ended 2018, operating expenses totaled $134.5 million compared to $107.0 million for the same period of 2017. Operating expenses included a
non-cash charge for stock-based compensation of $21.2 million, compared to stock-based compensation of $11.3 million for the same period of 2017.
Operating loss totaled $44.6 million compared to $62.9 million for the same period of 2017. Operating margin for the year ended 2018 improved to negative
24 percent compared to negative 58 percent for the same period of 2017.  For the year ended 2018, adjusted EBITDA(1) was negative $15.1 million, or
negative 8 percent of sales, compared to negative $43.5 million, or negative 40 percent of sales, for the same period of 2017.
 
Net loss for the year ended 2018 was $122.6 million, which included a $66.5 million non-cash charge for the change in fair value of the outstanding Series A
warrants, as well as a $5.3 million charge associated with the full repayment of the Company’s term loan agreement in August 2018. This compares to a net
loss of $73.0 million for the year ended 2017, which included a $1.0 million non-cash benefit for the change in fair value of the Series A and Series B
warrants outstanding at that time.
 
Cash Balance and Liquidity
 
As of December 31, 2018, the Company had $129.0 million in cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments. This represents a $15.4 million increase in
the fourth quarter of 2018, which included $1.9 million in proceeds from the Company’s employee stock plans.
 
2019 Annual Guidance
 
For the year ending December 31, 2019, the Company is providing its financial guidance as follows:
 • Sales are estimated to be in the range of $255.0 million to $270.0 million, which represents an annual sales growth of 39 percent to 47

percent compared to 2018
 o Includes international sales of approximately $45.0 million to $50.0 million
 • Gross margin is estimated to be approximately 52 percent, compared to 49 percent in 2018
 • Adjusted EBITDA(1) is estimated to be breakeven
 • Non-cash charges included in cost of goods sold and operating expenses are estimated to be approximately $55.0 million, which include:
 o Approximately $48.0 million in non-cash, stock-based compensation expense
 o Approximately $7.0 million of depreciation and amortization
 



Conference Call
 
The Company will hold a conference call and simultaneous webcast today at 4:30pm Eastern Time (1:30pm Pacific Time).  The link to the webcast and
information regarding the use of non-GAAP financial measures will be available by accessing the Investor Center of the Tandem Diabetes Care website at
http://investor.tandemdiabetes.com, and will be archived for 30 days.  To listen to the conference call via phone, please dial 855-427-4396 (U.S./Canada) or
484-756-4261 (International) and use the participant code "4595166".
 
About Tandem Diabetes Care, Inc.
 
Tandem Diabetes Care, Inc. (www.tandemdiabetes.com) is a medical device company dedicated to improving the lives of people with diabetes through
relentless innovation and revolutionary customer experience.  The Company takes an innovative, user-centric approach to the design, development and
commercialization of products for people with diabetes who use insulin. Tandem’s flagship product, the t:slim X2 Insulin Pump, is capable of remote software
updates using a personal computer and features integrated continuous glucose monitoring. Tandem is based in San Diego, California.
 
Tandem Diabetes Care is a registered trademark, and t:slim X2 is a trademark of Tandem Diabetes Care, Inc.
 
Follow Tandem Diabetes Care on Twitter @tandemdiabetes; use #tslimX2, #tconnect, and $TNDM.
Follow Tandem Diabetes Care on Facebook at www.facebook.com/TandemDiabetes.
Follow Tandem Diabetes Care on LinkedIn at https://www.linkedin.com/company/tandemdiabetes.
 
 (1) EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure defined as net income (loss) excluding income taxes, interest and other non-operating items and depreciation and amortization.  Adjusted

EBITDA further adjusts for non-cash stock-based compensation expense. This definition of Adjusted EBITDA may differ from similar measures used by other companies, even when
similar terms are used to identify such measures. Adjusted EBITDA is a key measure used by the Company to evaluate operating performance, generate future operating plans and
make strategic decisions for the allocation of capital. The Company presents Adjusted EBITDA to provide information that may assist investors in understanding its financial results.
However, Adjusted EBITDA is not intended to be a substitute for net loss.

 
Forward Looking Statement
 
This press release contains “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, that concern matters that involve risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially
from those anticipated or projected in the forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements include statements regarding, among other things,
the Company’s projected financial results, the Company’s ability to scale its business operations, expand internationally, and advance its product pipeline and
the Company’s ability to achieve its long-term profitability goals.  The Company’s actual results may differ materially from those indicated in these forward-
looking statements due to numerous risks and uncertainties. For instance, the Company’s ability to achieve projected financial results, including its
profitability goals, will be impacted by the Company’s ability to obtain regulatory approval for new products and products under development and the timing
of any such approvals; market acceptance of the Company’s existing products and products under development by physicians and people with diabetes; the
Company’s ability to establish and sustain operations to support international sales; the Company’s ability to meet increasing operational and infrastructure
requirements from higher customer interest and a larger base of existing customers; the potential that newer products, or other technological breakthroughs
for the monitoring, treatment or prevention of diabetes, may render the Company’s products obsolete or less desirable; and the potential that the process of
purchasing the Company’s products, including insurance verification approval for individual customers, may delay or prevent the sale of the products.  Other
risks and uncertainties include the Company’s ability to manufacture products at quantities at higher volumes at an acceptable cost and in accordance with
quality requirements; the Company’s ability to contract with third-party payors for reimbursement of the Company’s products; uncertainty associated with the
development and approval of new products generally; possible future actions of the FDA or any other regulatory body or governmental authority; and other
risks identified in the Company’s most recent Annual Report on Form 10-K and other documents that the Company files with the Securities and Exchange
Commission.  Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date of this release. Tandem
undertakes no obligation to update or review any forward-looking statement in this press release because of new information, future events or other factors.
 
 

# # #



 
 
 
 
 

TANDEM DIABETES CARE, INC.  
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS  

(in thousands)  
         
  December 31,  
  2018   2017  
Assets         
Current assets:         

Cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments  $ 129,027  $ 14,179 
Accounts receivable, net   35,193   20,793 
Inventory, net   19,896   26,993 
Other current assets   3,769   2,191 

Total current assets   187,885   64,156 
Property and equipment, net   17,151   19,631 
Restricted cash - long-term   -   10,000 
Other long term assets   1,258   1,559 
Total assets  $ 206,294  $ 95,346 
Liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit)         
Current liabilities:         

Accounts payable, accrued expense, and employee-related liabilities  $ 34,784  $ 22,470 
Deferred revenue   4,600   2,526 
Common stock warrants   17,926   5,432 
Other current liabilities   8,978   5,657 

Total current liabilities   66,288   36,085 
         
Notes payable—long-term   -   76,541 
Other long-term liabilities   8,731   11,868 
Total liabilities   75,019   124,494 
         
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   131,275   (29,148)
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit)  $ 206,294  $ 95,346

 



TANDEM DIABETES CARE, INC.  
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS  

(in thousands, except per share data)  
                 

  Three Months Ended   Year Ended  
  December 31,   December 31,  

  2018   2017   2018   2017  
Sales  $ 76,199  $ 40,294  $ 183,866  $ 107,601 
Cost of sales   34,664   22,827   94,044   63,507 
Gross profit   41,535   17,468   89,822   44,094 
Operating expenses:                 

Selling, general and administrative   32,178   21,299   105,226   86,377 
Research and development   8,797   5,751   29,227   20,661 

Total operating expenses   40,975   27,050   134,453   107,038 
Operating income (loss)   560   (9,582)   (44,631)   (62,944)

                 
Total other income (expense), net   3,177   (1,815)   (77,929)   (10,081)
Income (loss) before taxes   3,737   (11,397)   (122,560)   (73,025)
Provision for income tax expense   51   8   51   8 
Net income (loss)  $ 3,686  $ (11,405)  $ (122,611)  $ (73,033)
                 
Net income (loss) per share, basic  $ 0.06  $ (1.23)  $ (2.55)  $ (12.87)
Net income (loss) per share, diluted  $ 0.02  $ (1.23)  $ (2.55)  $ (12.87)
                 
Weighted average shares used to compute basic net income (loss) per share   57,434   9,263   48,129   5,677 
Weighted average shares used to compute diluted net income (loss) per share   60,874   9,263   48,129   5,677
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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE
 

Tandem Diabetes Care Announces Succession Plan for Chief Executive Officer and Board of Directors
 
San Diego, February 26, 2019 – Tandem Diabetes Care®, Inc. (NASDAQ: TNDM), a leading insulin delivery and diabetes technology company, today
announced a succession plan for its Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and select members of its Board of Directors.
 
CEO Succession Plan
After nearly 12 years of service as Tandem’s President and CEO, Kim D. Blickenstaff will transition to a newly-created position of Executive Chairman of the
Board of Directors. John F. Sheridan will succeed Mr. Blickenstaff, assuming the role of President and CEO effective March 1, 2019. Mr. Sheridan has served
as the Company’s Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer since April 2013.  
 
“John has been an integral part of our management team, who have worked to build a patient-centric culture of innovation and have transformed the Company
to deliver record growth,” said Kim Blickenstaff. “With this in place, now is the right time for me to focus on external and corporate strategy efforts as
Executive Chairman. The Board and I are confident in John’s leadership ability to advance the organization’s day-to-day activities and to drive Tandem to the
next phase of its success.”
 
“Under Kim’s visionary leadership, we have become a leading insulin delivery and diabetes technology company,” said John Sheridan. “He has been at the
helm since Tandem’s earliest days, staying true to our mission to improve the lives of people with diabetes. He has demonstrated unwavering support for our
employees, while building a strong core team, commercializing revolutionary products, and creating a robust pipeline for our future. Kim and I have a
collaborative working relationship that I look forward to continuing in our new roles.”
 
Board of Directors Succession Plan
Dick P. Allen, who has served on the Company’s Board of Directors since 2007, and as Chairman since 2016, will transition to the role of Lead Independent
Director. Fred E. Cohen, M.D., D. Phil. will not stand for re-election at the Company’s 2019 Annual Meeting of Stockholders. The Company expects that Mr.
Sheridan will be nominated to fill Dr. Cohen’s seat on the Company’s Board of Directors as a Class III director, effective as of the Company’s 2019 Annual
Meeting of Stockholders.
 
“I’d like to express my gratitude and appreciation to Dick for his significant contributions as Chairman and to Fred as a member of our Board,” added Kim
Blickenstaff. “We wish Fred continued success and are fortunate to retain Dick’s profound commitment to the diabetes community and his invaluable
leadership skills as he assumes this new role of Lead Independent Director of our Board.”    
 
Kim D. Blickenstaff has served as the Company’s President and Chief Executive Officer and as one of its directors since September 2007. Prior to joining
Tandem, Mr. Blickenstaff served as Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of Biosite Incorporated, a provider of medical diagnostic products, from 1988 until
its acquisition by Inverness Medical Innovations, Inc. in June 2007. Mr. Blickenstaff previously served as a director of Medivation, Inc., a biotechnology
company, from 2005 to 2016, until its acquisition by Pfizer, and as a director of DexCom, Inc., a provider of continuous glucose monitoring systems, from
June 2001 to September 2007. He received a B.A. in Political Science from Loyola University, Chicago, and an M.B.A. from the Graduate School of
Business, Loyola University, Chicago.
 

 



 
John F. Sheridan has served as the Company’s Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer since April 2013. Prior to joining Tandem, Mr. Sheridan
served as Chief Operating Officer of Rapiscan Systems, Inc., a provider of security equipment and systems, from March 2012 to February 2013. Mr. Sheridan
served as Executive Vice President of Research and Development and Operations for Volcano Corporation, a medical technology company, from November
2004 to March 2010. From May 2002 to May 2004, Mr. Sheridan served as Executive Vice President of Operations at CardioNet, Inc., a medical technology
company now operating as Biotelemetry. From March 1998 to May 2002, he served as Vice President of Operations at Digirad Corporation, a medical
imaging company. Mr. Sheridan holds a B.S. in Chemistry from the University of West Florida and an M.B.A. from Boston University.
 
Dick Allen has served on the Company’s board of directors since July 2007 and as Chairman from 2007 to 2013. Mr. Allen was the President of DIMA
Ventures, Inc., a private investment firm providing seed capital and board-level support for start-up companies in the healthcare field, until July 2009. Mr.
Allen was a co-founder of Caremark, Inc., a home infusion therapy company that was later acquired by Baxter International and served as a Vice President
from its inception in 1979 until 1986. Mr. Allen was also a co-founder and director of Pyxis Corporation, later acquired by Cardinal Health, Inc. Mr. Allen
served as Chairman of the Board of JDRF International from July 2012 until June 2014. Mr. Allen was also a Lecturer at the Stanford University Graduate
School of Business for a total of 13 years. Mr. Allen holds a B.S. in Industrial Administration from Yale University and an M.B.A. from Stanford University
Graduate School of Business.
 
About Tandem Diabetes Care, Inc.
Tandem Diabetes Care, Inc. (www.tandemdiabetes.com) is a medical device company dedicated to improving the lives of people with diabetes through
relentless innovation and revolutionary customer experience.  The Company takes an innovative, user-centric approach to the design, development and
commercialization of products for people with diabetes who use insulin. Tandem’s flagship product, the t:slim X2 insulin delivery system, is capable of
remote software updates using a personal computer and features integrated continuous glucose monitoring. Tandem is based in San Diego, California.

 
Follow Tandem Diabetes Care on Twitter @tandemdiabetes, use #tslimX2, #tconnect and $TNDM.
Follow Tandem Diabetes Care on Facebook at www.facebook.com/TandemDiabetes.
Follow Tandem Diabetes Care on LinkedIn at www.linkedin.com/company/TandemDiabetes.

 
Tandem Diabetes Care is a registered trademark and t:slim X2 is a trademark of Tandem Diabetes Care, Inc.
 
Tandem Diabetes Care Contact Information:
Media: Steve Sabicer, 714-907-6264, ssabicer@thesabicergroup.com
Investors: Susan Morrison, 858-366-6900 x7005, IR@tandemdiabetes.com
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